507037719 12/20/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT7084556

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/20/2021

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DAN TAFE	12/20/2021
KEVIN MCCARDLE	12/16/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RESOURCE INTL INC.
Street Address:	7 BOULDEN CIRCLE
City:	WILMINGTON
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19720

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D708126
Patent Number:	D890643

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)454-5060

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (412)454-5000

docketingpgh@troutman.com Email:

TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON SANDERS LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: UNION TRUST BUILDING

Address Line 2: 501 GRANT STREET, SUITE 300

Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	259568.000001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL VERTULLO
SIGNATURE:	/Michael Vertullo/
DATE SIGNED:	12/20/2021

Total Attachments: 6

source=Sentra Tafe McCardle Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment#page1.tif source=Sentra_Tafe_McCardle_Nunc_Pro_Tunc_Assignment#page2.tif

source=Sentra_Tafe_McCardle_Nunc_Pro_Tunc_Assignment#page3.tif source=Sentra_Tafe_McCardle_Nunc_Pro_Tunc_Assignment#page4.tif source=Sentra_Tafe_McCardle_Nunc_Pro_Tunc_Assignment#page5.tif source=Sentra_Tafe_McCardle_Nunc_Pro_Tunc_Assignment#page6.tif

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Dan Tafe and Kevin McCardle, hereinafter "Assignors", are named inventors on the patent application(s) listed on Schedule A (collectively referred to herein as the "Patent Applications");

WHEREAS, Resource Intl Inc. is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, having a place of business at 7 Boulden Circle, Wilmington, Delaware 19720, hereinafter "Assignee";

WHEREAS, by operation of law, Assignors' entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Applications, the inventions described therein, and all continuations, divisions, renewals, foreign counterparts and extensions of the Patent Applications, had transferred and/or had been assigned to Assignee prior to the respective execution dates listed in Schedule A;

WHEREAS, Assignors mistakenly executed the assignment documents recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at the respective Reel and Frame locations listed in Schedule A;

WHEREAS, Assignors herein acknowledge that the assignment documents recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at the respective Reel and Frame locations listed in Schedule A are null and void;

WHEREAS, Assignors desire to assign and/or confirm prior assignment or transfer of their entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Applications, the inventions described therein, and all continuations, divisions, renewals, foreign counterparts and extensions of the Patent Applications, to Assignee; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Applications, the inventions described therein, and all continuations, divisions, renewals, foreign counterparts and extensions of the Patent Applications, as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for valuable and legally sufficient consideration the sufficiency of which is herein acknowledged, Assignors hereby assign and/or transfer, and/or confirm prior assignment or transfer, to Assignee, *numc pro tumc*, effective at least as of Assignors' execution dates for the assignment documents recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at the respective Reel and Frame locations listed in Schedule A, their entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Applications and the inventions described therein, and any patents that may or have issued therefrom in the United States and elsewhere, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with their entire right, title and interest in and to all provisionals, continuations, divisions, renewals, reissues and extensions of any of the Patent Applications, patents, utility models and designs defined above; to have and to hold for sole and exclusive use and benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents, including the right to sue for past infringement.

Assignors hereby represent, warrant, covenant and agree that he has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment (hereinafter "Assignment").

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors and Assignee have executed this Assignment.

Date: $\frac{12/20}{20}$, 20^{2}	By: 14/2	
	Name: Dan Tafe	
	Assignor	
<u>AC</u>	KNOWLEDGMENT	
STATE OF MAN CANTAL		
) SS:	
COUNTY OF NW Will	_)	
On this 21 day of 12 day of the person named in and on whose behalf was executed the same for the uses and purposes the	, 202/before me personally appeared Dan executed the above instrument, and acknowle brein set forth. Notary Public	Tafe, known to be edged to me that he
My commission expires: $1/3 + 1203 + 1$		
ANGELA RIDDELL Notary Public State of Deleware My Commission Expires On January 24, 2024		

Date: 1000, 2021	By:
<u>AC</u>	KNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF DELAWARE COUNTY OF NEW CASILE	_)) SS: _)
On this day of to be the person named in and on whose behalf he executed the same for the uses and purposes t	, 2021, before me personally appeared Kevin McCardle, known was executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that therein set forth. Notary Public
My commission expires: 11/12/2622	MIKAELA ELIZABETH LARRAGA Notary Public State of Delaware My Commission Expires On November 12, 2022

The ASSIGNEE hereby acknowledges and accepts the foregoing assignment. The undersigned (whose title is supplied below) is authorized to act on behalf of the ASSIGNEE. Name: Jereny Godin RESOUŘCE INTL INC. Title: // **ACKNOWLEDGMENT** STATE OF <u>Allaware</u>
COUNTY OF <u>New Carell</u>) SS: On this 17th day of Alleman, 2021, before me personally appeared known to be the person named in and on whose behalf was executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he or she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

My commission expires: 1/24/2024

ANGÈLA RIDDELL Notary Public State of Delaware Iy Commission Expires On January 24, 2024

SCHEDULE A

Patent No.	Inventor	Execution Date (mm/dd/yyyy)	Reel/Frame	Recordation Date (mm/dd/yyyy)
D703126	Dan Tafe Kevin McCardle	N/A	N/A	NA
D717702	Dan Tafe Kevin McCardle	08/18/2014	033556/0229	08/18/2014
D717702	Dan Tafe Kevin McCardle	10/31/2014	034093/0843	11/03/2014
D884760	Dan Tafe Kevin McCardle	08/15/2018	046674/0418	08/23/2018
D890643	Dan Tafe Kevin McCardle	N/A	N/A	NA
D910727	Dan Tafe Kevin McCardle	08/07/2019	051478/0275	01/10/2020

PATENT REEL: 058438 FRAME: 0185

RECORDED: 12/20/2021